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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Martin Perry and Kevin Spence, Newmark Knight Frank, 
have the privilege to present this lender-directed sale of a 
well-maintained, fully secure, 60,000 SF juvenile treatment 
center in Butler County, PA. 

Built in 2005, Western PA Child Care is a single story, 99-
bed facility located on fifteen (15) acres in Emlenton, PA. It 
experienced a long history of high occupancy and strong, 
consistent net income. The center was hit hard during the 
pandemic and closed due to COVID. The lender continues 
to retain on-site maintenance staff to keep the facility in 
good order.

This unique opportunity allows the Buyer to acquire fee 
simple interest of a turnkey facility, licensed by PA 
Department of Human Services, at well below replacement 
cost. There is also additional acreage at the site for 
expansion of the existing facility or adaptive reuse.
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PROPERTY OVERVIEW
Property Address: 12 Dakota Drive

County, State: Butler County, PA

Municipality: Emlenton, PA 

Parcel Number(s): Lot & Block: 020-1F45-3BA-0000

Total Acreage: 15.04 acres

GLA: 59,566 SF

Total Parking Spaces: 88 (surface parking)

Property Type: 99-bed, Juvenile Treatment Center -
Licensed by PA Department of Human 
Services

Number of 
Buildings/Stories:

One/single-story

Year Built: 2005, expanded in 2008

Occupancy: Vacant

Property Condition: Excellent

Roof: Flat, rubber membrane
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PROPERTY AERIAL
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GYM
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COMMERCIAL KITCHEN
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COMMERCIAL KITCHEN
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CLASSROOMS
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SECURITY
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SECURED RESIDENTIAL UNITS
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SECURED RESIDENTIAL UNITS



12

VALUATION  
4-year

2012 2013 2014 2015 Average
Income 11,886,129 11,260,259 11,358,999 11,064,294 11,392,420 
Operating Expenses
Personnel 5,989,372   6,111,531   6,139,089   6,037,413   6,069,351   
Communications 116,218      61,753        60,239        81,507        79,929        

Suppl ies 177,695      189,313      183,559      236,158      196,681      
Travel  & Transportation 85,583        92,613        97,027        84,823        90,012        

Maintenance 57,896        67,890        64,506        73,063        65,838        
Subcontractor:

Food Service 646,902      516,580      487,782      518,370      542,408      
Medica l  Provider 440,033      369,893      396,089      407,695      403,428      
Psychologis t 6,360          5,760          4,560          5,760          5,610          
Cleaning  

Bui lding Uti l i ties 129,452      152,320      159,221      176,841      154,459      
Dues  and Subscriptions 7,040          7,597          7,753          7,518          7,477          
Copier Invoice 29,675        29,082        29,760        22,129        
Insurance:

Liabi l i ty 116,801      150,944      150,347      153,752      142,961      
Workers ' Comp. 381,246      399,782      375,147      310,653      366,707      
Auto 20,355        39,010        26,269        26,711        28,086        

Rea l  Es tate Taxes 51,876        56,676        61,406        60,966        57,731        
Profess ional  Fees :

Legal  * 98,521        130,750      130,750      162,996      130,754      
Accounting 64,303        83,000        48,492        58,188        63,496        
Profess ional  Consul tin 95,646        76,779        165,322      117,071      113,704      

Bad Debt Expense 21,737        15,463        105,992      166,640      77,458        
Other 8,711          5,573          10,166        4,172          7,156          
Total Expense 8,515,747   8,562,903   8,702,796   8,720,058   8,625,376   

Net Operating Income 3,370,383   2,697,356   2,656,202   2,344,236   2,767,044   
Census  (avg # of beds) 97               93               93               92               93               
Occupancy (99 bed capaci t 98% 94% 94% 93% 94%

* High lega l  fees  for 2013 and  2014 were normal ized to his torica l  averages .

WPACC  Operating Statement

NOI 2,767,044      
Cap rate 10.0%
Value 27,670,441    

Incl. RE tax add-back:

NOI 2,767,044      
Add back RE taxes 57,731           

Revised NOI 2,824,775      
Cap Rate 10.0%
Value 28,247,752    

Stabilized Valuation
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						WPACC  Operating Statement										4-year				Stabilized Valuation

								2012		2013		2014		2015		Average				NOI		2,767,044

						Income		11,886,129		11,260,259		11,358,999		11,064,294		11,392,420				Cap rate		10.0%

						Operating Expenses														Value		27,670,441

						Personnel		5,989,372		6,111,531		6,139,089		6,037,413		6,069,351

						Communications		116,218		61,753		60,239		81,507		79,929				Incl. RE tax add-back:

						Supplies		177,695		189,313		183,559		236,158		196,681				NOI		2,767,044

						Travel & Transportation		85,583		92,613		97,027		84,823		90,012				Add back RE taxes		57,731

						Maintenance		57,896		67,890		64,506		73,063		65,838				Revised NOI		2,824,775

						Subcontractor:														Cap Rate		10.0%

						Food Service		646,902		516,580		487,782		518,370		542,408				Value		28,247,752

						Medical Provider		440,033		369,893		396,089		407,695		403,428

						Psychologist		6,360		5,760		4,560		5,760		5,610

						Cleaning  

						Building Utilities		129,452		152,320		159,221		176,841		154,459

						Dues and Subscriptions		7,040		7,597		7,753		7,518		7,477

						Copier Invoice				29,675		29,082		29,760		22,129

						Insurance:

						Liability		116,801		150,944		150,347		153,752		142,961

						Workers' Comp.		381,246		399,782		375,147		310,653		366,707

						Auto		20,355		39,010		26,269		26,711		28,086

						Real Estate Taxes		51,876		56,676		61,406		60,966		57,731

						Professional Fees:

						Legal *		98,521		130,750		130,750		162,996		130,754

						Accounting		64,303		83,000		48,492		58,188		63,496

						Professional Consulting		95,646		76,779		165,322		117,071		113,704

						Bad Debt Expense		21,737		15,463		105,992		166,640		77,458

						Other		8,711		5,573		10,166		4,172		7,156

						Total Expense		8,515,747		8,562,903		8,702,796		8,720,058		8,625,376



						Net Operating Income		3,370,383		2,697,356		2,656,202		2,344,236		2,767,044

						Census (avg # of beds)		97		93		93		92		93

						Occupancy (99 bed capacity)		98%		94%		94%		93%		94%

						* High legal fees for 2013 and  2014 were normalized to historical averages.
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				PACC (Pittston) Operating Statement 										4-year						Stabilized Valuation

						2015		2016		2017		2018		Average						NOI		1,449,194

				Income		7,769,666		7,416,181		7,245,496		7,950,244		7,595,397						Cap rate		10.0%

				Operating Expenses																Value		14,491,939

				Personnel		3,986,931		3,936,665		4,312,421		4,548,627		4,196,161

				Communications		75,630		64,961		61,088		77,864		69,886						Incl. RE tax add-back:

				Supplies		222,758		228,876		230,711		277,949		240,073						NOI		1,449,194

				Travel & Transportation		53,444		39,982		35,286		34,888		40,900						Add back RE taxes		194,135

				Maintenance		57,945		55,996		55,716		42,343		53,000						Revised NOI		1,643,329

				Subcontractor:										- 0						Cap Rate		10.0%

				Food Service		342,688		334,409		350,889		404,838		358,206						Value		16,433,290

				Medical Provider		243,394		249,180		268,393		400,898		290,466

				Psychologist		55,605		120,230		118,855		123,530		104,555

				Cleaning  		12,455		11,766		11,766		11,941		11,982

				Building Utilities		184,565		105,993		101,815		112,213		126,146

				Dues and Subscriptions		4,608		4,645		6,232		3,502		4,747

				Copier Invoice		18,240		17,905		13,518		11,304		15,242

				Insurance:										- 0

				Liability		113,584		106,137		104,283		104,736		107,185

				Workers' Comp.		190,400		184,186		136,338		170,505		170,357

				Auto		16,371		19,891		31,311		31,964		24,884

				Real Estate Taxes		183,344		181,599		200,167		211,430		194,135

				Professional Fees:										- 0

				Legal *		59,950		42,522		85,529		51,761		59,941

				Accounting		30,545		33,210		35,040		41,896		35,173

				Professional Consulting		72,481		35,334		32,130		35,328		43,818

				Bad Debt Expense		17,100		- 0		(11,905)		(90,774)		(21,395)

				Other		4,804		6,390		22,169		49,598		20,740

				Total Expense		5,946,842		5,779,875		6,201,752		6,656,343		6,146,203

														- 0

				Net Operating Income		1,822,824		1,636,306		1,043,743		1,293,902		1,449,194

				Census (avg # of beds)		52		53		53		58		55

				Occupancy (60 bed capacity)		87%		88%		88%		97%		91%

				* High legal fees for 2015 were normalized to historical averages.





OM Fin Page (both Props)



				PACC (Pittston) Operating Statement 										4-year				WPACC (Butler) Operating Statement										4-year				PACC

						2015		2016		2017		2018		Average						2012		2013		2014		2015		Average				NOI		1,449,194

				Income		7,769,666		7,416,181		7,245,496		7,950,244		7,595,397				Income		11,886,129		11,260,259		11,358,999		11,064,294		11,392,420				Cap rate		10.0%

				Operating Expenses														Operating Expenses														Value		14,491,939

				Personnel		3,986,931		3,936,665		4,312,421		4,548,627		4,196,161				Personnel		5,989,372		6,111,531		6,139,089		6,037,413		6,069,351

				Communications		75,630		64,961		61,088		77,864		69,886				Communications		116,218		61,753		60,239		81,507		79,929				Incl. RE tax add-back:

				Supplies		222,758		228,876		230,711		277,949		240,073				Supplies		177,695		189,313		183,559		236,158		196,681				NOI		1,449,194

				Travel & Transportation		53,444		39,982		35,286		34,888		40,900				Travel & Transportation		85,583		92,613		97,027		84,823		90,012				Add back RE taxes		194,135

				Maintenance		57,945		55,996		55,716		42,343		53,000				Maintenance		57,896		67,890		64,506		73,063		65,838				Revised NOI		1,643,329

				Subcontractor:										- 0				Subcontractor:														Cap Rate		10.0%

				Food Service		342,688		334,409		350,889		404,838		358,206				Food Service		646,902		516,580		487,782		518,370		542,408				Value		16,433,290

				Medical Provider		243,394		249,180		268,393		400,898		290,466				Medical Provider		440,033		369,893		396,089		407,695		403,428

				Psychologist		55,605		120,230		118,855		123,530		104,555				Psychologist		6,360		5,760		4,560		5,760		5,610				WPACC

				Cleaning  		12,455		11,766		11,766		11,941		11,982				Cleaning  														NOI		2,767,044

				Building Utilities		184,565		105,993		101,815		112,213		126,146				Building Utilities		129,452		152,320		159,221		176,841		154,459				Cap rate		10.0%

				Dues and Subscriptions		4,608		4,645		6,232		3,502		4,747				Dues and Subscriptions		7,040		7,597		7,753		7,518		7,477				Value		27,670,441

				Copier Invoice		18,240		17,905		13,518		11,304		15,242				Copier Invoice				29,675		29,082		29,760		22,129

				Insurance:										- 0				Insurance:														Incl. RE tax add-back:

				Liability		113,584		106,137		104,283		104,736		107,185				Liability		116,801		150,944		150,347		153,752		142,961				NOI		2,767,044

				Workers' Comp.		190,400		184,186		136,338		170,505		170,357				Workers' Comp.		381,246		399,782		375,147		310,653		366,707				Add back RE taxes		57,731

				Auto		16,371		19,891		31,311		31,964		24,884				Auto		20,355		39,010		26,269		26,711		28,086				Revised NOI		2,824,775

				Real Estate Taxes		183,344		181,599		200,167		211,430		194,135				Real Estate Taxes		51,876		56,676		61,406		60,966		57,731				Cap Rate		10.0%

				Professional Fees:										- 0				Professional Fees:														Value		28,247,752

				Legal *		59,950		42,522		85,529		51,761		59,941				Legal *		98,521		130,750		130,750		162,996		130,754

				Accounting		30,545		33,210		35,040		41,896		35,173				Accounting		64,303		83,000		48,492		58,188		63,496				Total Value

				Professional Consulting		72,481		35,334		32,130		35,328		43,818				Professional Consulting		95,646		76,779		165,322		117,071		113,704				PACC 		14,491,939

				Bad Debt Expense		17,100		- 0		(11,905)		(90,774)		(21,395)				Bad Debt Expense		21,737		15,463		105,992		166,640		77,458				WPACC		27,670,441

				Other		4,804		6,390		22,169		49,598		20,740				Other		8,711		5,573		10,166		4,172		7,156				Total value		42,162,380

				Total Expense		5,946,842		5,779,875		6,201,752		6,656,343		6,146,203				Total Expense		8,515,747		8,562,903		8,702,796		8,720,058		8,625,376

														- 0																		Incl. RE tax add-back:

				Net Operating Income		1,822,824		1,636,306		1,043,743		1,293,902		1,449,194				Net Operating Income		3,370,383		2,697,356		2,656,202		2,344,236		2,767,044				PACC 		16,433,290

				Census (avg # of beds)		52		53		53		58		55				Census (avg # of beds)		97		93		93		92		93				WPACC		28,247,752

				Occupancy (60 bed capacity)		87%		88%		88%		97%		91%				Occupancy (99 bed capacity)		98%		94%		94%		93%		94%				Total value		44,681,042

				* High legal fees for PACC (2015) and WPACC (2013, 2014) were  were normalized to historical averages.
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Detail

		PACC (Luzerne) Income and Expense (Intercompany Eliminated)

				2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

		Income		7,968,667		7,533,313		7,339,703		7,769,666		7,416,181		7,245,496		7,950,244		5,418,651

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,143,432		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Personnel		4,200,628		4,070,070		4,095,817		3,986,931		3,936,665		4,312,421		4,548,627		4,236,995

		Communications		52,789		70,488		88,938		75,630		64,961		61,088		77,864		72,613

		Supplies		238,147		223,454		251,716		222,758		228,876		230,711		277,949		229,328

		Travel & Transportation		51,126		65,820		62,397		53,444		39,982		35,286		34,888		72,122

		Maintenance		139,281		190,677		83,882		57,945		55,996		55,716		42,343		70,934

		Subcontractor:

		Food Service		336,269		287,509		335,409		342,688		334,409		350,889		404,838		358,049

		Medical Provider		229,101		206,046		237,073		243,394		249,180		268,393		400,898		381,430

		Psychologist		83,545		98,340		77,110		55,605		120,230		118,855		123,530		123,145

		Cleaning  		10,663		9,328		10,388		12,455		11,766		11,766		11,941		12,667

		Depreciation Expense		405,349		297,394		280,086		283,683		266,626		254,249		257,744		258,158

		Building Utilities		119,383		140,712		171,061		184,565		105,993		101,815		112,213		119,386

		Dues and Subscriptions		4,315		4,656		4,752		4,608		4,645		6,232		3,502		4,608

		Copier Invoice				18,188		17,824		18,240		17,905		13,518		11,304		11,443

		Insurance:

		Liability		97,309		117,357		112,215		113,584		106,137		104,283		104,736		115,286

		Workers' Comp.		233,667		245,028		229,929		190,400		184,186		136,338		170,505		184,178

		Auto		12,476		23,909		16,100		16,371		19,891		31,311		31,964		29,011

		Real Estate Taxes		172,052		178,723		180,032		183,344		181,599		200,167		211,430		242,987

		Litigation Settlement Expense				1,250,000		- 0		- 0		45,000		- 0		25,000		- 0

		Indemnification Expense								328,938		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Professional Fees:

		Legal		703,965		954,012		779,849		511,028		42,522		85,529		51,761		96,088

		Accounting		41,388		35,966		34,789		30,545		33,210		35,040		41,896		30,915

		Professional Consulting		62,618		52,808		104,692		72,481		35,334		32,130		35,328		31,762

		Interest		308,472		263,913		293,578		286,117		319,657		362,036		385,795		407,953

		Taxes:

		State		15,350		5,861		1,618		114		(590)		114		114		195

		Deferred		(20,520)		(34,580)		(16,796)		39,672		1,406		(3,800)		(9,348)		(19,684)

		Refund		(8,880)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Audit Entries to AR and Allowance		96,265		45,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Bad Debt Expense		13,322		9,478		64,963		17,100		- 0		(11,905)		(90,774)		(11,220)

		Other		(4,567)		3,515		19,971		4,804		6,390		22,169		49,598		109,141

		Total Expense		7,593,514		8,833,672		7,537,391		7,336,443		6,411,974		6,814,351		7,315,648		7,167,490

		Net Income		375,153		(1,300,360)		(197,688)		3,576,654		1,004,207		431,145		634,596		(1,748,839)

		Adjustments:

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,143,432)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Depreciation Expense		405,349		297,394		280,086		283,683		266,626		254,249		257,744		258,158

		Litigation Settlement Expense		- 0		1,250,000		- 0		- 0		45,000		- 0		25,000		- 0

		Indemnification Expense		- 0		- 0		- 0		328,938		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Interest		308,472		263,913		293,578		286,117		319,657		362,036		385,795		407,953

		Underwritable Net Income		$   1,088,974		$   510,947		$   375,976		$   1,331,960		$   1,635,490		$   1,047,429		$   1,303,136		$   (1,082,728)

		Census (avg # of beds)		59		54		55		56		53		53		58		37





		WPACC (Butler) Income and Expense (Intercompany Eliminated)

				2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

		Income		11,886,129		11,260,259		11,358,999		11,064,294		7,134,222		5,182,868		9,608,919		6,407,723

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,143,432		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Personnel		5,989,372		6,111,531		6,139,089		6,037,413		5,264,991		5,186,437		6,301,059		5,709,171

		Communications		116,218		61,753		60,239		81,507		64,217		73,511		97,653		99,053

		Supplies		177,695		189,313		183,559		236,158		129,321		111,563		162,833		160,904

		Travel & Transportation		85,583		92,613		97,027		84,823		70,488		75,306		73,636		73,462

		Maintenance		57,896		67,890		64,506		73,063		104,103		81,088		79,823		74,487

		Subcontractor:

		Food Service		646,902		516,580		487,782		518,370		440,396		444,517		592,325		543,478

		Medical Provider		440,033		369,893		396,089		407,695		420,091		416,066		399,622		384,029

		Psychologist		6,360		5,760		4,560		5,760		26,595		11,770		9,380		4,680

		Cleaning  										3,700		3,700		- 0		- 0

		Depreciation Expense		594,683		593,875		591,928		531,191		395,744		385,331		389,005		391,195

		Building Utilities		129,452		152,320		159,221		176,841		147,848		143,055		161,699		152,657

		Dues and Subscriptions		7,040		7,597		7,753		7,518		7,578		10,168		5,714		7,518

		Copier Invoice				29,675		29,082		29,760		29,213		22,056		18,444		18,670

		Insurance:

		Liability		116,801		150,944		150,347		153,752		148,853		156,256		153,063		171,867

		Workers' Comp.		381,246		399,782		375,147		310,653		300,515		222,445		278,193		300,501

		Auto		20,355		39,010		26,269		26,711		32,454		51,086		52,152		47,333

		Real Estate Taxes		51,876		56,676		61,406		60,966		60,243		65,239		67,292		74,576

		Litigation Settlement Expense				1,250,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Indemnification Expense								328,938		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Professional Fees:

		Legal		98,521		484,905		599,244		162,996		62,450		193,685		68,978		136,486

		Accounting		64,303		83,000		48,492		58,188		45,903		60,164		70,300		42,292

		Professional Consulting		95,646		76,779		165,322		117,071		57,393		52,423		57,641		51,822

		Interest		534,994		502,752		479,573		473,240		541,206		583,642		575,892		551,954

		Taxes:

		State		186		(7,722)		(2,308)		186		- 0		186		186		319

		Deferred		(33,480)		(56,420)		(27,404)		64,728		2,294		(6,200)		(15,252)		(32,116)

		Refund		(14,488)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Audit Entries to AR and Allowance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(248,875)

		Bad Debt Expense		21,737		15,463		105,992		166,640		- 0		7,070		(148,105)		- 0

		Other		8,711		5,573		10,166		4,172		15,695		23,477		44,295		57,651

		Total Expense		9,597,643		11,199,542		10,213,079		10,118,342		8,371,288		8,374,043		9,495,827		8,773,114

		Net Income		2,288,487		60,716		1,145,919		4,089,384		(1,237,066)		(3,191,176)		113,091		(2,365,390)

		Adjustments:

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,143,432)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Depreciation Expense		594,683		593,875		591,928		531,191		395,744		385,331		389,005		391,195

		Litigation Settlement Expense		- 0		1,250,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Indemnification Expense		- 0		- 0		- 0		328,938		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Interest		534,994		502,752		479,573		473,240		541,206		583,642		575,892		551,954

		Underwritable Net Income		$   3,418,165		$   2,407,343		$   2,217,420		$   2,279,322		$   (300,116)		$   (2,222,202)		$   1,077,989		$   (1,422,241)

		Census		97		93		93		92		88/43		41		74		49



		TOTAL NET INCOME (2 Properties)		2,663,640		(1,239,643)		948,231		7,666,039		(232,859)		(2,760,031)		747,688		(4,114,229)

		Underwritable net income (2 Props)		$   4,507,139		$   2,918,290		$   2,593,396		$   3,611,282		$   1,335,374		$   (1,174,772)		$   2,381,124		$   (2,504,969)





Summary

		PACC Income and Expense (Intercompany Eliminated)

				2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

		Income		7,983,154.87		7,533,312.52		7,339,703.01		7,769,666		7,416,181		7,245,496		7,950,244		5,369,971

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,143,432		- 0		- 0

		Expense		6,605,339.30		7,544,725.84		6,447,538.58		6,279,065		6,209,123		6,542,875		7,163,567		6,767,142

		Litigation Settlement Expense

		Indemnification Expense		- 0		- 0		- 0		328,938		- 0		- 0

		Legal and Professional Fees		761,595.82		1,001,070.37		862,511.23		576,463		38,276		72,129

		Audit Entries to AR and Allowance		96,265.00		45,000.00

		Bad Debt Expense		13,322.42		15,463.42		64,962.90		17,100				4,333

		Net Income		506,632.33		(1,072,947.11)		(35,309.70)		3,711,533		1,168,782		626,158		786,677		(1,397,170)



		Census		59		54		55		56		53		53		58		37



		WPACC Income and Expense (Intercompany Eliminated)

				2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

		Income		11,895,009.30		11,260,258.54		11,358,998.60		11,064,294		7,134,222		5,182,868		9,608,919		6,407,723

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,143,432		- 0		- 0

		Expense		9,523,716.40		9,605,793.37		9,537,531.53		9,496,198		8,473,413		8,444,302		9,647,508		9,230,164

		Litigation Settlement Expense				1,250,000.00		- 0

		Indemnification Expense		- 0		- 0		- 0		328,938		- 0		- 0

		Legal and Professional Fees		192,550.54		561,683.93		731,933.15		261,444		62,450		117,685

		Audit Entries to AR and Allowance

		Bad Debt Expense		21,736.58		9,477.58		105,992.10		166,640		- 0		7,070

		Net Income		2,157,005.78		(166,696.34)		983,541.82		3,954,507		(1,401,640)		(3,386,190)		(38,589)		(2,822,441)



		Census		97		93		93		92		88/43		41		74		49

		TOTAL NET INCOME		2,663,638.11		(1,239,643.45)		948,232.12		7,666,039.31		(232,857.93)		(2,760,031.62)		748,087.88		(4,219,611.18)
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						WPACC  Operating Statement										4-year				Stabilized Valuation

								2012		2013		2014		2015		Average				NOI		2,767,044

						Income		11,886,129		11,260,259		11,358,999		11,064,294		11,392,420				Cap rate		10.0%

						Operating Expenses														Value		27,670,441

						Personnel		5,989,372		6,111,531		6,139,089		6,037,413		6,069,351

						Communications		116,218		61,753		60,239		81,507		79,929				Incl. RE tax add-back:

						Supplies		177,695		189,313		183,559		236,158		196,681				NOI		2,767,044

						Travel & Transportation		85,583		92,613		97,027		84,823		90,012				Add back RE taxes		57,731

						Maintenance		57,896		67,890		64,506		73,063		65,838				Revised NOI		2,824,775

						Subcontractor:														Cap Rate		10.0%

						Food Service		646,902		516,580		487,782		518,370		542,408				Value		28,247,752

						Medical Provider		440,033		369,893		396,089		407,695		403,428

						Psychologist		6,360		5,760		4,560		5,760		5,610

						Cleaning  

						Building Utilities		129,452		152,320		159,221		176,841		154,459

						Dues and Subscriptions		7,040		7,597		7,753		7,518		7,477

						Copier Invoice				29,675		29,082		29,760		22,129

						Insurance:

						Liability		116,801		150,944		150,347		153,752		142,961

						Workers' Comp.		381,246		399,782		375,147		310,653		366,707

						Auto		20,355		39,010		26,269		26,711		28,086

						Real Estate Taxes		51,876		56,676		61,406		60,966		57,731

						Professional Fees:

						Legal *		98,521		130,750		130,750		162,996		130,754

						Accounting		64,303		83,000		48,492		58,188		63,496

						Professional Consulting		95,646		76,779		165,322		117,071		113,704

						Bad Debt Expense		21,737		15,463		105,992		166,640		77,458

						Other		8,711		5,573		10,166		4,172		7,156

						Total Expense		8,515,747		8,562,903		8,702,796		8,720,058		8,625,376



						Net Operating Income		3,370,383		2,697,356		2,656,202		2,344,236		2,767,044

						Census (avg # of beds)		97		93		93		92		93

						Occupancy (99 bed capacity)		98%		94%		94%		93%		94%

						* High legal fees for 2013 and  2014 were normalized to historical averages.
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				PACC (Pittston) Operating Statement 										4-year						Stabilized Valuation

						2015		2016		2017		2018		Average						NOI		1,449,194

				Income		7,769,666		7,416,181		7,245,496		7,950,244		7,595,397						Cap rate		10.0%

				Operating Expenses																Value		14,491,939

				Personnel		3,986,931		3,936,665		4,312,421		4,548,627		4,196,161

				Communications		75,630		64,961		61,088		77,864		69,886						Incl. RE tax add-back:

				Supplies		222,758		228,876		230,711		277,949		240,073						NOI		1,449,194

				Travel & Transportation		53,444		39,982		35,286		34,888		40,900						Add back RE taxes		194,135

				Maintenance		57,945		55,996		55,716		42,343		53,000						Revised NOI		1,643,329

				Subcontractor:										- 0						Cap Rate		10.0%

				Food Service		342,688		334,409		350,889		404,838		358,206						Value		16,433,290

				Medical Provider		243,394		249,180		268,393		400,898		290,466

				Psychologist		55,605		120,230		118,855		123,530		104,555

				Cleaning  		12,455		11,766		11,766		11,941		11,982

				Building Utilities		184,565		105,993		101,815		112,213		126,146

				Dues and Subscriptions		4,608		4,645		6,232		3,502		4,747

				Copier Invoice		18,240		17,905		13,518		11,304		15,242

				Insurance:										- 0

				Liability		113,584		106,137		104,283		104,736		107,185

				Workers' Comp.		190,400		184,186		136,338		170,505		170,357

				Auto		16,371		19,891		31,311		31,964		24,884

				Real Estate Taxes		183,344		181,599		200,167		211,430		194,135

				Professional Fees:										- 0

				Legal *		59,950		42,522		85,529		51,761		59,941

				Accounting		30,545		33,210		35,040		41,896		35,173

				Professional Consulting		72,481		35,334		32,130		35,328		43,818

				Bad Debt Expense		17,100		- 0		(11,905)		(90,774)		(21,395)

				Other		4,804		6,390		22,169		49,598		20,740

				Total Expense		5,946,842		5,779,875		6,201,752		6,656,343		6,146,203

														- 0

				Net Operating Income		1,822,824		1,636,306		1,043,743		1,293,902		1,449,194

				Census (avg # of beds)		52		53		53		58		55

				Occupancy (60 bed capacity)		87%		88%		88%		97%		91%

				* High legal fees for 2015 were normalized to historical averages.
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				PACC (Pittston) Operating Statement 										4-year				WPACC (Butler) Operating Statement										4-year				PACC

						2015		2016		2017		2018		Average						2012		2013		2014		2015		Average				NOI		1,449,194

				Income		7,769,666		7,416,181		7,245,496		7,950,244		7,595,397				Income		11,886,129		11,260,259		11,358,999		11,064,294		11,392,420				Cap rate		10.0%

				Operating Expenses														Operating Expenses														Value		14,491,939

				Personnel		3,986,931		3,936,665		4,312,421		4,548,627		4,196,161				Personnel		5,989,372		6,111,531		6,139,089		6,037,413		6,069,351

				Communications		75,630		64,961		61,088		77,864		69,886				Communications		116,218		61,753		60,239		81,507		79,929				Incl. RE tax add-back:

				Supplies		222,758		228,876		230,711		277,949		240,073				Supplies		177,695		189,313		183,559		236,158		196,681				NOI		1,449,194

				Travel & Transportation		53,444		39,982		35,286		34,888		40,900				Travel & Transportation		85,583		92,613		97,027		84,823		90,012				Add back RE taxes		194,135

				Maintenance		57,945		55,996		55,716		42,343		53,000				Maintenance		57,896		67,890		64,506		73,063		65,838				Revised NOI		1,643,329

				Subcontractor:										- 0				Subcontractor:														Cap Rate		10.0%

				Food Service		342,688		334,409		350,889		404,838		358,206				Food Service		646,902		516,580		487,782		518,370		542,408				Value		16,433,290

				Medical Provider		243,394		249,180		268,393		400,898		290,466				Medical Provider		440,033		369,893		396,089		407,695		403,428

				Psychologist		55,605		120,230		118,855		123,530		104,555				Psychologist		6,360		5,760		4,560		5,760		5,610				WPACC

				Cleaning  		12,455		11,766		11,766		11,941		11,982				Cleaning  														NOI		2,767,044

				Building Utilities		184,565		105,993		101,815		112,213		126,146				Building Utilities		129,452		152,320		159,221		176,841		154,459				Cap rate		10.0%

				Dues and Subscriptions		4,608		4,645		6,232		3,502		4,747				Dues and Subscriptions		7,040		7,597		7,753		7,518		7,477				Value		27,670,441

				Copier Invoice		18,240		17,905		13,518		11,304		15,242				Copier Invoice				29,675		29,082		29,760		22,129

				Insurance:										- 0				Insurance:														Incl. RE tax add-back:

				Liability		113,584		106,137		104,283		104,736		107,185				Liability		116,801		150,944		150,347		153,752		142,961				NOI		2,767,044

				Workers' Comp.		190,400		184,186		136,338		170,505		170,357				Workers' Comp.		381,246		399,782		375,147		310,653		366,707				Add back RE taxes		57,731

				Auto		16,371		19,891		31,311		31,964		24,884				Auto		20,355		39,010		26,269		26,711		28,086				Revised NOI		2,824,775

				Real Estate Taxes		183,344		181,599		200,167		211,430		194,135				Real Estate Taxes		51,876		56,676		61,406		60,966		57,731				Cap Rate		10.0%

				Professional Fees:										- 0				Professional Fees:														Value		28,247,752

				Legal *		59,950		42,522		85,529		51,761		59,941				Legal *		98,521		130,750		130,750		162,996		130,754

				Accounting		30,545		33,210		35,040		41,896		35,173				Accounting		64,303		83,000		48,492		58,188		63,496				Total Value

				Professional Consulting		72,481		35,334		32,130		35,328		43,818				Professional Consulting		95,646		76,779		165,322		117,071		113,704				PACC 		14,491,939

				Bad Debt Expense		17,100		- 0		(11,905)		(90,774)		(21,395)				Bad Debt Expense		21,737		15,463		105,992		166,640		77,458				WPACC		27,670,441

				Other		4,804		6,390		22,169		49,598		20,740				Other		8,711		5,573		10,166		4,172		7,156				Total value		42,162,380

				Total Expense		5,946,842		5,779,875		6,201,752		6,656,343		6,146,203				Total Expense		8,515,747		8,562,903		8,702,796		8,720,058		8,625,376

														- 0																		Incl. RE tax add-back:

				Net Operating Income		1,822,824		1,636,306		1,043,743		1,293,902		1,449,194				Net Operating Income		3,370,383		2,697,356		2,656,202		2,344,236		2,767,044				PACC 		16,433,290

				Census (avg # of beds)		52		53		53		58		55				Census (avg # of beds)		97		93		93		92		93				WPACC		28,247,752

				Occupancy (60 bed capacity)		87%		88%		88%		97%		91%				Occupancy (99 bed capacity)		98%		94%		94%		93%		94%				Total value		44,681,042

				* High legal fees for PACC (2015) and WPACC (2013, 2014) were  were normalized to historical averages.
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Detail

		PACC (Luzerne) Income and Expense (Intercompany Eliminated)

				2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

		Income		7,968,667		7,533,313		7,339,703		7,769,666		7,416,181		7,245,496		7,950,244		5,418,651

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,143,432		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Personnel		4,200,628		4,070,070		4,095,817		3,986,931		3,936,665		4,312,421		4,548,627		4,236,995

		Communications		52,789		70,488		88,938		75,630		64,961		61,088		77,864		72,613

		Supplies		238,147		223,454		251,716		222,758		228,876		230,711		277,949		229,328

		Travel & Transportation		51,126		65,820		62,397		53,444		39,982		35,286		34,888		72,122

		Maintenance		139,281		190,677		83,882		57,945		55,996		55,716		42,343		70,934

		Subcontractor:

		Food Service		336,269		287,509		335,409		342,688		334,409		350,889		404,838		358,049

		Medical Provider		229,101		206,046		237,073		243,394		249,180		268,393		400,898		381,430

		Psychologist		83,545		98,340		77,110		55,605		120,230		118,855		123,530		123,145

		Cleaning  		10,663		9,328		10,388		12,455		11,766		11,766		11,941		12,667

		Depreciation Expense		405,349		297,394		280,086		283,683		266,626		254,249		257,744		258,158

		Building Utilities		119,383		140,712		171,061		184,565		105,993		101,815		112,213		119,386

		Dues and Subscriptions		4,315		4,656		4,752		4,608		4,645		6,232		3,502		4,608

		Copier Invoice				18,188		17,824		18,240		17,905		13,518		11,304		11,443

		Insurance:

		Liability		97,309		117,357		112,215		113,584		106,137		104,283		104,736		115,286

		Workers' Comp.		233,667		245,028		229,929		190,400		184,186		136,338		170,505		184,178

		Auto		12,476		23,909		16,100		16,371		19,891		31,311		31,964		29,011

		Real Estate Taxes		172,052		178,723		180,032		183,344		181,599		200,167		211,430		242,987

		Litigation Settlement Expense				1,250,000		- 0		- 0		45,000		- 0		25,000		- 0

		Indemnification Expense								328,938		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Professional Fees:

		Legal		703,965		954,012		779,849		511,028		42,522		85,529		51,761		96,088

		Accounting		41,388		35,966		34,789		30,545		33,210		35,040		41,896		30,915

		Professional Consulting		62,618		52,808		104,692		72,481		35,334		32,130		35,328		31,762

		Interest		308,472		263,913		293,578		286,117		319,657		362,036		385,795		407,953

		Taxes:

		State		15,350		5,861		1,618		114		(590)		114		114		195

		Deferred		(20,520)		(34,580)		(16,796)		39,672		1,406		(3,800)		(9,348)		(19,684)

		Refund		(8,880)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Audit Entries to AR and Allowance		96,265		45,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Bad Debt Expense		13,322		9,478		64,963		17,100		- 0		(11,905)		(90,774)		(11,220)

		Other		(4,567)		3,515		19,971		4,804		6,390		22,169		49,598		109,141

		Total Expense		7,593,514		8,833,672		7,537,391		7,336,443		6,411,974		6,814,351		7,315,648		7,167,490

		Net Income		375,153		(1,300,360)		(197,688)		3,576,654		1,004,207		431,145		634,596		(1,748,839)

		Adjustments:

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,143,432)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Depreciation Expense		405,349		297,394		280,086		283,683		266,626		254,249		257,744		258,158

		Litigation Settlement Expense		- 0		1,250,000		- 0		- 0		45,000		- 0		25,000		- 0

		Indemnification Expense		- 0		- 0		- 0		328,938		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Interest		308,472		263,913		293,578		286,117		319,657		362,036		385,795		407,953

		Underwritable Net Income		$   1,088,974		$   510,947		$   375,976		$   1,331,960		$   1,635,490		$   1,047,429		$   1,303,136		$   (1,082,728)

		Census (avg # of beds)		59		54		55		56		53		53		58		37





		WPACC (Butler) Income and Expense (Intercompany Eliminated)

				2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

		Income		11,886,129		11,260,259		11,358,999		11,064,294		7,134,222		5,182,868		9,608,919		6,407,723

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,143,432		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Personnel		5,989,372		6,111,531		6,139,089		6,037,413		5,264,991		5,186,437		6,301,059		5,709,171

		Communications		116,218		61,753		60,239		81,507		64,217		73,511		97,653		99,053

		Supplies		177,695		189,313		183,559		236,158		129,321		111,563		162,833		160,904

		Travel & Transportation		85,583		92,613		97,027		84,823		70,488		75,306		73,636		73,462

		Maintenance		57,896		67,890		64,506		73,063		104,103		81,088		79,823		74,487

		Subcontractor:

		Food Service		646,902		516,580		487,782		518,370		440,396		444,517		592,325		543,478

		Medical Provider		440,033		369,893		396,089		407,695		420,091		416,066		399,622		384,029

		Psychologist		6,360		5,760		4,560		5,760		26,595		11,770		9,380		4,680

		Cleaning  										3,700		3,700		- 0		- 0

		Depreciation Expense		594,683		593,875		591,928		531,191		395,744		385,331		389,005		391,195

		Building Utilities		129,452		152,320		159,221		176,841		147,848		143,055		161,699		152,657

		Dues and Subscriptions		7,040		7,597		7,753		7,518		7,578		10,168		5,714		7,518

		Copier Invoice				29,675		29,082		29,760		29,213		22,056		18,444		18,670

		Insurance:

		Liability		116,801		150,944		150,347		153,752		148,853		156,256		153,063		171,867

		Workers' Comp.		381,246		399,782		375,147		310,653		300,515		222,445		278,193		300,501

		Auto		20,355		39,010		26,269		26,711		32,454		51,086		52,152		47,333

		Real Estate Taxes		51,876		56,676		61,406		60,966		60,243		65,239		67,292		74,576

		Litigation Settlement Expense				1,250,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Indemnification Expense								328,938		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Professional Fees:

		Legal		98,521		484,905		599,244		162,996		62,450		193,685		68,978		136,486

		Accounting		64,303		83,000		48,492		58,188		45,903		60,164		70,300		42,292

		Professional Consulting		95,646		76,779		165,322		117,071		57,393		52,423		57,641		51,822

		Interest		534,994		502,752		479,573		473,240		541,206		583,642		575,892		551,954

		Taxes:

		State		186		(7,722)		(2,308)		186		- 0		186		186		319

		Deferred		(33,480)		(56,420)		(27,404)		64,728		2,294		(6,200)		(15,252)		(32,116)

		Refund		(14,488)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Audit Entries to AR and Allowance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(248,875)

		Bad Debt Expense		21,737		15,463		105,992		166,640		- 0		7,070		(148,105)		- 0

		Other		8,711		5,573		10,166		4,172		15,695		23,477		44,295		57,651

		Total Expense		9,597,643		11,199,542		10,213,079		10,118,342		8,371,288		8,374,043		9,495,827		8,773,114

		Net Income		2,288,487		60,716		1,145,919		4,089,384		(1,237,066)		(3,191,176)		113,091		(2,365,390)

		Adjustments:

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,143,432)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Depreciation Expense		594,683		593,875		591,928		531,191		395,744		385,331		389,005		391,195

		Litigation Settlement Expense		- 0		1,250,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Indemnification Expense		- 0		- 0		- 0		328,938		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Interest		534,994		502,752		479,573		473,240		541,206		583,642		575,892		551,954

		Underwritable Net Income		$   3,418,165		$   2,407,343		$   2,217,420		$   2,279,322		$   (300,116)		$   (2,222,202)		$   1,077,989		$   (1,422,241)

		Census		97		93		93		92		88/43		41		74		49



		TOTAL NET INCOME (2 Properties)		2,663,640		(1,239,643)		948,231		7,666,039		(232,859)		(2,760,031)		747,688		(4,114,229)

		Underwritable net income (2 Props)		$   4,507,139		$   2,918,290		$   2,593,396		$   3,611,282		$   1,335,374		$   (1,174,772)		$   2,381,124		$   (2,504,969)





Summary

		PACC Income and Expense (Intercompany Eliminated)

				2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

		Income		7,983,154.87		7,533,312.52		7,339,703.01		7,769,666		7,416,181		7,245,496		7,950,244		5,369,971

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,143,432		- 0		- 0

		Expense		6,605,339.30		7,544,725.84		6,447,538.58		6,279,065		6,209,123		6,542,875		7,163,567		6,767,142

		Litigation Settlement Expense

		Indemnification Expense		- 0		- 0		- 0		328,938		- 0		- 0

		Legal and Professional Fees		761,595.82		1,001,070.37		862,511.23		576,463		38,276		72,129

		Audit Entries to AR and Allowance		96,265.00		45,000.00

		Bad Debt Expense		13,322.42		15,463.42		64,962.90		17,100				4,333

		Net Income		506,632.33		(1,072,947.11)		(35,309.70)		3,711,533		1,168,782		626,158		786,677		(1,397,170)



		Census		59		54		55		56		53		53		58		37



		WPACC Income and Expense (Intercompany Eliminated)

				2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019

		Income		11,895,009.30		11,260,258.54		11,358,998.60		11,064,294		7,134,222		5,182,868		9,608,919		6,407,723

		Litigation Settlement Income		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,143,432		- 0		- 0

		Expense		9,523,716.40		9,605,793.37		9,537,531.53		9,496,198		8,473,413		8,444,302		9,647,508		9,230,164

		Litigation Settlement Expense				1,250,000.00		- 0

		Indemnification Expense		- 0		- 0		- 0		328,938		- 0		- 0

		Legal and Professional Fees		192,550.54		561,683.93		731,933.15		261,444		62,450		117,685

		Audit Entries to AR and Allowance

		Bad Debt Expense		21,736.58		9,477.58		105,992.10		166,640		- 0		7,070

		Net Income		2,157,005.78		(166,696.34)		983,541.82		3,954,507		(1,401,640)		(3,386,190)		(38,589)		(2,822,441)



		Census		97		93		93		92		88/43		41		74		49

		TOTAL NET INCOME		2,663,638.11		(1,239,643.45)		948,232.12		7,666,039.31		(232,857.93)		(2,760,031.62)		748,087.88		(4,219,611.18)
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Senior Managing Director
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Managing Director 

Newmark
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WESTERN PA CHILD CARE
12 Dakota Drive Emlenton, PA 16373

CONTACTS:

Licensed in Pennsylvania as Newmark Real Estate
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